
 
 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 

 
 
A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held VIA MS TEAMS on TUESDAY, 22 

MARCH 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
15 March 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of Meeting held on 1 March 2022 to be approved and signed by the 
Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 

 

5.  Final Revenue Virements and Earmarked Balances 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 
32) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director Finance and Corporate Governance.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 

6.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 

7.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

8.  Private Business  
 

 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

9.  Purchase of Land at Easter Langlee, Galashiels (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director Infrastructure and Environment.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors M. Rowley (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), 
G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, S. Haslam, E. Jardine, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, R. Tatler, 
G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005 
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held via MS Teams on 
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 

 

 

Apologies:- 

Councillors M. Rowley (Chairman), S. Aitchison, G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, 

S. Hamilton, E. Jardine, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, R. Tatler, G. Turnbull and 

T. Weatherston. 

Councillor S. Haslam 

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director Education and Lifelong Learning, Director Finance & 

Corporate Governance, Director Infrastructure & Environment, Director 

People Performance and Change, Director Resilient Communities, Director 

Social Work and Practice, Director Strategic Commissioning and 

Partnerships, Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 

 

 
1. MINUTE  

There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 8 February 2022. 
 
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. OUR PLAN AND YOUR PART IN IT: SBC'S CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND 
IMPROVEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3 2021/22  

2.1 With reference to paragraph 9 of the Minute of the meeting held on 16 November 2021, 
there had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – People, Performance and 
Change which presented a high level summary of Scottish Borders Council’s Quarter 3 
2021/22 performance information with additional detail contained within Appendix 1-4 of 
the report.  A summary of the Community Action Teams’ activity was provided in 
Appendix 5 to the report.  The report also included highlights on the progress of change 
and improvement projects across Scottish Borders Council (SBC), under the Fit for 2024 
programme, and monitored progress of the Recovery Plan.  SBC approved a revised 
Corporate Plan in February 2018, with four corporate themes.  In
[...]
nges to performance indicators outlined in Section 5 of the report; and  
 
(c) the performance summarised in Sections 6 and 7, and Approves the Quarterly 

Reports set out at Appendices 1-4 of the report and the action that is being 
taken within services to improve or maintain performance. 

 
3. PROPOSED USE OF SECOND HOMES COUNCIL TAX GRANT TO ASSIST 

DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT THE FORMER HIGH SCHOOL SITE, 
EARLSTON  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Infrastructure and 
Environment that sought approval of the Executive Committee to use Second Homes 
Council Tax funding to grant assist Eildon Housing Association to deliver 64 affordable 
homes at the former High School site, Earlston.  The Council’s current Strategic Housing 
Investment Plan 2022-27 identified the former High School site, Earlston as a priority 
project.  The site was owned by Eildon Housing Association and the project had secured 
Planning Consent, with estimated completion in 2024/25.  The report advised that as a 
result of rising tender prices a funding gap of £200,000 had been identified.  Members 
discussed the proposal, recognised the project as important for the region, and agreed 
that the scheme represented good value for money. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to grant assist Eildon Housing Association to provide gap funding of up 

to £200,000 towards the costs of delivering 64 new build affordable homes for 

social rent at the former High School site, Earlston.  

4. NETHERDALE 3G SURFACE REPLACEMENT  
4.1 There had been circulated copies of a joint report by the Director, Strategic 

Commissioning & Partnerships and Director, Infrastructure & Environment seeking 
Page 4



approval to replace the 3G Sports Surfaces at Netherdale, Galashiels.  The two artificial 
3G sports pitches at Netherdale were installed in 2011/12.  The main pitch was suitable 
for football & rugby use and there was a further five-a-side pitch.  In general terms, the 
life-span of 3G pi
[...]
d 
enhancements would, for every primary school, provide a minimum of a 100mbps 
connection over a 1000mbps circuit, provide equity of access to digital learning, 
irrespective of location within the authority, and enable the primary schools to be ‘Fit for 
2024’ and beyond.  By providing 1000mbps connections, this would accommodate 
anticipated bandwidth increases, at a fixed cost, as and when demand increased.  In 
response to a question regarding the prioritisation of the works, the Director, Strategic 
Commissioning and Partnerships undertook to discuss the matter with the provider and 
report back to the Committee.  Members praised the project and highlighted its 
comprehensive and forward thinking nature.  
 
DECISION 
AGREED to implement the proposed Wide Area Network bandwidth increases 
within the primary school estate. 
 

6. PROPOSED USE OF SECOND HOMES COUNCIL TAX GRANT TO ASSIST 
DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT KIRKHOPE STEADING, ETTRICK 
BRIDGE  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Infrastructure and 
Environment that sought approval of the Executive Committee to use available Second 
Homes Council Tax funding to grant assist Ettrick and Yarrow Community Development 
Company to deliver 5 affordable homes at Kirkhope Steading, Ettrick Bridge.  The 
Council’s current Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2022-27 identified Kirkhope Steading 
as a priority project.  It was now under construction, with anticipated completion in late 
July 2022.  The report advised that as a result of the need to re-roof the steading, and the 
national context of increasing building material costs, revised tender costs had risen to 
£1.231m.  There were also concerns regarding the potential adverse impacts of continued 
increases in interest rates on the longer term financial viability of the project.  Members 
praised the project and highlighted that it had the potential to serve as a template for 
future rural regeneration projects. 
 
DECISION  
A
[...]
  Members praised the projects, and 
expressed their hope that further projects would be ready in future years.  In response to 
a question regarding whether the money could be carried forward into the next financial 
year, Graeme Johnstone, Lead Officer, advised that the allocation had to be used fully in 
the current financial year.  Councillor Rowley proposed that should additional projects 
come forward within the financial year, that authority was delegated to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with appropriate Members, to approve these from the remaining 
financial year allocation and this was unanimously approved. 
 
DECISION  
(a) AGREED to:  
 

(i)  commit £335k from the current financial year allocation to six key projects 
throughout the Scottish Borders including the priority town of Hawick; 
and  

 
(ii) delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with appropriate 

Members, to fund additional projects with the remaining financial year 
allocation. 

 
(b) NOTED the progress made to deliver the Scottish Government’s Place Based 

Investment Programme. 
 
MEMBER 
Councillors Mountford and Tatler re-joined the meeting following the discussion of the 
above item. 
 
URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep Members informed. 
 

8. UKRAINE  
 The Chairman advised that the Russian invasion of Ukraine was a matter of great concern 

but no information had yet been received from either the UK or Scottish governments on 
how the Council could help.  The Convener, as Civic Head, would likely address this in 
due course and in the meantime the gravity of the situation was acknowledged.  The 
Chairman confirmed that arrangements were being made for the flag of Ukraine to be 
flown at Council Headquarters. 
 

9. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in Appendix 1 to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

10. PRIVATE MINUTE  
The private section of the Minute of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 was approved. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.15 am   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee 22 March 2022    

  

 

 

FINAL REVENUE VIREMENTS AND EARMARKED BALANCES 
2021/22 
 

Report by Director, Finance & Corporate Governance 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
22 MARCH 2022 
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 This report seeks approval for the final 2021/22 budget virements 

and approval to carry forward identified earmarked budgets to 

2022/23. 

 1.2 The monitoring of the General Fund Revenue Budget at the end of January 

has identified the final virements and earmarked balances for 2021/22.  

These include routine virements in Appendix 1 and earmarked balances in 

Appendix 2, where it has been identified that budget is required to be 

carried forward to support expenditure in 2022/23.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee: 

  (a) approves the virements in Appendix 1; 

  (b) 

(c) 

approves the earmarked balances in Appendix 2; and 

delegates authority for the remainder of the financial year to 

allow the Director, Finance & Corporate Governance to 

approve any year-end budget adjustments required between 

now and the financial year end in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Finance. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Executive Committee 22 March 2022    

  

 

3 BACKGROUND 

 3.1 During 2021/22, and most recently at the meeting held on 8 February 

2022, the Executive Committee approved a number of revenue budget 

virements.  The original projections on which the February virements were 

based related to actual spend to 31 December 2021.  Since then, 

notification of further Scottish Government grant funding and work on 

projected expenditure and income has identified the requirement to seek 

approval for final budgetary adjustments. 

 3.2 Approval is also being sought for delegated authority for the remainder of 

the financial year to allow the Director, Finance & Corporate Governance to 

approve any year end budget adjustments required between now and the 

end of the financial year in consultation with the Executive Member for 

Finance.  Any adjustments actioned through this delegated authority will be 

reported to the Executive Committee as part of the 2021/22 outturn report 

in June 2022. 

4 VIREMENTS REQUIRED 

 4.1 The virements required fall into two categories as follows: 

  (a) 2021/22 – Routine Virements (Appendix 1) 

This adjustment supplements the virements approved by the 

Executive Committee during 2021/22 to date and are detailed in 

Appendix 1. Final approvals are now sought to reflect: 

i. Allocation of budgets to services to fund agreed 2021/22 pay 

award for SJC and Chief Officer staffing groups paid to staff in 

January 2022; 

ii. A reallocation of budgets between services to reflect latest 

spending plans; 

iii. Adjustments to Revenue Support Grant for 2021/22 following 

final confirmation from Scottish Government.  This requires the 

income and expenditure budgets to be created. 

  (b) Earmarked Balances (Appendix 2) 

These also supplement the earmarked balances approved by the 

Executive Committee during 2021/22 to date.  These virements are 

detailed in Appendix 2 and earmarking is required: 

i. where projects or initiatives will now be completed in 2022/23 

including where Scottish Government funding received late in 

the financial year will fund activity in 2022/23.  For example 

the Economic Recovery Fund where the Council is rece
[...]
3/24

Service £ £ £

Budget Head (270,098) 0 0

To

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service Housing Strategy & Services £ £ £

Budget Head 270,098 0 0

Because

General Fund Reserve - Earmarked Balances

Infrastructure & Environment

Third Party Payments

Reduce earmarking of Second Homes Council Tax budget into 2022/23 to grant fund purchase 

of land at Easter Langlee, Galashiels for affordable housing.  

Infrastructure & Environment

Third Party Payments

General Fund Reserve - Earmarked Balances

To earmark available Community Engagement Fund budget into 2022/23 to align with revised 

project timescales.

To earmark projected underspend in Small Schemes budget into 2022/23 to align budget with 

profiled spend on projects.

Executive 22 March 2022

Infrastructure & Environment

Third Party Payments

General Fund Reserve - Earmarked Balances

1

Page 23



Scottish Borders Council Revenue Financial Plan 2021/22 Appendix 2

Budget Virement Requirement Social Work & Practice No. of Virements    6

1 Virement is required from

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service Children & Families £ £ £

Budget Head (22,000) 22,000 0

To

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service £ £ £

Budget Head 22,000 (22,000) 0

Because

2 Virement is required from

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service Older People £ £ £

Budget Head (1,339,528) 1,339,528 0

To

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service £ £ £

Budget Head 1,339,528 (1,339,528) 0

Because

3 Virement is required from

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service Generic Services £ £ £

Budget Head (706,000) 706,000 0

To

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service £ £ £

Budget Head 706,000 (706,000) 0

Because

Social Work & Practice

Third Party Payments

General Fund Reserve - Earmarked Balances

To earmark the balance of Scottish Government Interim Care funding into 2022/23 to fund a 

planned range of activities and projects delayed due to the Covid pandemic.

Social Work & Practice

Third Party Pa
[...]
le employees to undertake the duties required in their positions.

People, Performance & Change

Employee Costs

General Fund Reserve - Earmarked Balances

To earmark available budget into 2022/23 to fund increased investment required in recruitment 

and training of additional SB Cares staff.

To earmark available budget into 2022/23 to fund known pressure from Social Work 

Traineeship (Module Fees and Practice Educator costs).

Executive 22 March 2022

People, Performance & Change

Employee Costs

General Fund Reserve - Earmarked Balances

9

Page 31



Scottish Borders Council Revenue Financial Plan 2021/22 Appendix 2

Budget Virement Requirement Strategic Commissioning & Partnership No. of Virements    2

1 Virement is required from

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service Information Technology £ £ £

Budget Head (170,000) 170,000 0

To

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service £ £ £

Budget Head 170,000 (170,000) 0

Because

2 Virement is required from

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service SB Cares £ £ £

Budget Head (23,000) 23,000 0

To

Department 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Service £ £ £

Budget Head 23,000 (23,000) 0

Because

To earmark available budget into 2022/23 to support IT Transformation.

Executive 22 March 2022

Strategic Commissioning & Partnership

Third Party Payments

General Fund Reserve - Earmarked Balances

Strategic Commissioning & Partnership

Supplies & Services

General Fund Reserve - Earmarked Balances

To earmark Scottish Government Telecare Fire Safety funding into 2022/23 to support the 

purchase and installation of telecare smoke, heat and carbon monoxide detection systems for 

social care clients at high risk of harm from fire.

10

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Final Revenue Virements and Earmarked Balances 2021/22
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 1 - January 22 Monitoring
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 2 - January 22 Monitoring (EMB)

	9 Purchase of Land at Easter Langlee, Galashiels



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held in via MS Teams on 
Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 

Councillors M. Rowley (Chairman), S. Aitchison, G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, 
S. Hamilton, S. Haslam, E. Jardine, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, R. Tatler, 
G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston. 

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director Education and Lifelong Learning, Director 
Infrastructure & Environment, Financial Services Manager, Democratic 
Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 

 

 
1. MINUTE  

There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 1 March 2022. 
 
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. FINAL REVENUE VIREMENTS AND EARMARKED BALANCES 2021/22  
With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 there 
had been a report circulated by the Director, Finance & Corporate Governance seeking 
approval for the final 2021/22 budget virements and approval to carry forward identified 
earmarked budgets to 2022/23.  The monitoring of the General Fund Revenue Budget at 
the end of January 2022 had identified the final virements and earmarked balances for 
2021/22.  Those included routine virements in Appendix 1 to the report and earmarked 
balances in Appendix 2 to the report, where it had been identified that budget was 
required to be carried forward to support expenditure in 2022/23.  The Financial Services 
Manager, Ms Suzy Douglas, outlined the report and answered questions from Members.  
In response to a question regarding Financial Insecurity funding, Ms Douglas explained 
that the funding referred to related to measures to help support families and communities 
facing financial hardship as a result of Covid-19, and confirmed that once the funding had 
been fully allocated the funding stream would be exhausted.  Regarding the carry forward 
of funding for respite and social care, Ms Douglas explained that a significant carry 
forward was outlined in the report from winter planning. Further resources had also been 
allocated in the budget agreed for 2022/23, with a further £13m expected from the 
Scottish Government that was required to be spent on social work. 
 
DECISION  
AGREED to:-  
 
(a) approve the virements in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(b) approve the earmarked balances in Appendix 2 to the report; and  
 
(c) delegate authority for the remainder of the financial year to allow the Director, 

Finance & Corporate Governance to approve any year-end budget 
adjustments required between now and the financial year end in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Finance. 

 
3. PRIVATE BUSINESS  

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 



of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 7A to 
the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

4. PURCHASE OF LAND AT EASTER LANGLEE, GALASHIELS  
A report by the Director, Infrastructure and Environment was noted. 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.30 am   


